

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
SADIE FORZLEY #151025
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ALEX C. JONES #213898
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: sadie.forzley@doj.state.or.us
alex.jones@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

SARAH KING and GODSPEED HOLLOW
FARM, CHRISTINE ANDERSON and CAST
IRON FARM, WANWVA LAVELLE and
PURE GRACE FARM and MELISSA
DERFLER and RAINBOW VALLEY DAIRY
GOATS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LISA CHARPILLOZ HANSON, in her
official capacity as Director of the Oregon
Department of Agriculture, and WYM
MATTHEWS, in his official capacity as
Program Manager of the Oregon Department
of Agriculture Confined Animal Feeding
Operations Program,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00152-JR

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1(A) CERTIFICATION 1

MOTION 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Regulatory background 2

 1. State and federal water quality framework 2

 2. Confined Animal Feeding Operations 4

 3. NPDES and WPCF CAFO permits 5

 B. Factual background 9

 1. The challenged policy 9

 a. Program Elements document 9

 b. White Paper 10

 2. ODA withdrawal of the policy 11

 C. Overview of the complaint 12

 1. The parties 12

 2. The claims 13

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 14

 A. Motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction 14

 B. Motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim 14

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. The Court does not have jurisdiction over this case. 15

 1. The case is moot because there is no longer a live controversy. 15

 2. No mootness exceptions apply 15

 a. Voluntary cessation does not apply. 16

 b. The capable of repetition, yet evading review exception
 does not apply. 18

- 3. Even if a mootness exception applied, the Eleventh Amendment prevents this Court from addressing the claims 19
- B. The complaint fails to state a claim. 19
 - 1. The complaint fails to state a claim for an equal protection violation. 20
 - a. Legal framework..... 20
 - b. There are no allegations of facts showing Plaintiffs were treated differently from others similarly situated..... 20
 - c. The policy’s distinction between dairies and other farms is subject to rational basis review. 23
 - d. Distinguishing between dairies and other farms is rationally related to preventing water pollution. 25
 - 2. The complaint fails to state a claim for a substantive due process violation. 29
- V. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States,
625 F.3d 1176, 1180 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053, 1063 (9th Cir. 2014) 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 677–78 (2009)..... 15

Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers,
941 F.3d 1195, 1198 (9th Cir. 2019) 16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)..... 15

Boston Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker,
11 F.4th 3, 10 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 18

Burt v. Ark. Livestock & Poultry Comm’n,
278 Ark. 236, 241, 644 S.W.2d 587, 589 (1983)..... 22

cf. Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478, 482 (1982)..... 18

Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and Cnty. of S.F.,
896 F.2d 1221, 1225–26 (9th Cir. 1990) 20

*Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. State of Mont., Dep’t of Commerce Milk Control
Bureau*,
847 F.2d 593, 596 (9th Cir. 1988) 24

Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
713 F.3d 502, 511 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Friends of the Earth, Inc.,
528 U.S. 16

Gerhart v. Lake Cty., Mont.,
637 F.3d 1013, 1023 & n.9 (9th Cir. 2011). 29

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64, 67 (1985)..... 19

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312, 319 (1993)..... 25, 26, 28

Jackson Water Works, Inc. v. Pub Utils. Comm’n,
793 F.2d 1090, 1094 (9th Cir. 1986) 28, 32

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162, 170 (2016)..... 19

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994)..... 14

Lazy Y Ranch v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) 28

Lee v. Schmidt-Wenzel,
766 F.2d 1387, 1390 (9th Cir. 1985) 18

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117, 1121 (9th Cir. 2014) 14

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978, 991 n.15 (9th Cir. 2008) 28, 31

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456, 466 (1981)..... 29

Mullins v. Oregon,
57 F.3d 789, 793 (9th Cir. 1995). 29

New Orleans v. Dukes,
427 U.S. 297, 303 (1976)..... 23

Raidoo v. Moylan,
75 F.4th 1115, 1121 (9th Cir. 2023) 30, 32

Recinto v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
706 F.3d 1171, 1177 (9th Cir. 2013) 20, 23

Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu,
124 F.3d 1150, 1162 (9th Cir. 1997) 30

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620, 623 (1996)..... 20

Rosebrock v. Mathis,
745 F.3d 963, 972 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 17, 18

S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.,
547 U.S. 370, 386 (2006)..... 25

S.F. Taxi Coal. v. City & County of San Francisco,
979 F.3d 1220, 1225 (9th Cir. 2020). 23

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035, 1039 (9th Cir. 2004). 14, 28

Snowden v. Hughes,
321 U.S. 1, 11 (1944)..... 21

Sopcak v. N. Mountain Helicopter Serv.,
52 F.3d 817, 818 (9th Cir. 1995) 14

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064, 1087 (9th Cir. 2015) 24

Sun Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dierdorff,
825 F.2d 187, 191 (9th Cir. 1987) 15

Sylvia Landfield Tr. v. City of Los Angeles,
729 F.3d 1189, 1191 (9th Cir. 2013) 30

U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,
449 U.S. 166, 179 (1980)..... 32

United States v. Lopez-Flores,
63 F.3d 1468, 1472 (9th Cir. 1995). 20

United States v. Ritchie,
342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

United States v. White Plume,
447 F.3d 1067, 1075 (8th Cir. 2006) 24

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93, 108 (1979)..... 29

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635, 645 (2002)..... 19

Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.,
328 F.3d 1136, 1139 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Statutes

ORS 183.310(2) 8

ORS 183.413–.470..... 8

ORS 183.482..... 8

ORS 468.015..... 4

ORS 468B.005(10) 3

ORS 468B.025(1)(a)..... 5, 6

ORS 468B.030 7

ORS 468B.035 7

ORS 468B.035(2) 7

ORS 468B.050(1)(a)..... 4

ORS 468B.050(1)(d)..... 4, 5

ORS 468B.050(3) 4

ORS 468B.200–.230..... 4

ORS 468B.205(1) 4, 5

ORS 468B.215(3) 5

ORS 468B.217(1) 8

ORS 468B.217(2)(a)..... 8

ORS 621.060(1)–(2) 31

Rules and Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 3

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(4)(i)–(iii), (b)(6)(i)(A)–(C), (b)(9)..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(4), (6) 22

CFR § 122.23 5

FRCP 12(b)(1) 1

FRCP 12(b)(6) 1, 14, 15

OAR 340-041-0002(17)..... 4

OAR 340-041-0009 3

OAR 340-041-0009(4)..... 4

OAR 340-041-0101–340-041-0350..... 4

OAR 340-041-0345 4

OAR 340-045-0010(13)..... 5

OAR 340-045-0010(32)..... 6

OAR 340-045-0035 8

OAR 340-045-0035(8)–(9) 8

OAR 340-045-0037 8

OAR 340-045-0040 8

OAR 340-045-0045 8

OAR 340-045-0050 8

OAR 340-045-0055 8

OAR 340-045-0060 8, 15

OAR 340-045-0060(1)(b)..... 15

OAR 340-051-0010(2)..... 5

OAR 603-074-0010 11

OAR 603-074-0010(3)..... 5, 13

OAR 603-074-0010(3)(a)(A)..... 9

OAR 603-074-0010(3)(a)(B)..... 9

OAR 603-074-0010(8)–(9)..... 7

OAR 603-074-0010(9)..... 22

OAR 603-074-0010(9), (11)(a)..... 27

OAR 603-074-0012 8

OAR 603-074-0040 8

OAR 603-074-0040(1)(g)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 20

United States Code

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–02..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1370..... 3

33 U.S.C. 1342..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Other

Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 10, § 20-6.300(1)(B)(3), (7)..... 27

N.J. Admin. Code § 2:91-2.1 27

Wis. Admin. Code N.R. §§ 243.03(31), 243.05 27
